

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr.Rev. No. 502 of 2024

Indranil Chatterjee, son of Late Ranjit Kumar Chatterjee, resident of Mohalla Kalpara Po Pakur Ps Pakur T, Dist Pakur

... ..Petitioner

--VERSUS--

1) The State Of Jharkhand
2) Anindita Trivedi Alias Anindita Jaiswal, daughter of Sri Prabhat Kumar Trivedi and wife of Sunil Jaiswal, resident of Vill Harindanga Bazar Po Pakur Ps Pakur T, Dist Pakur

... ..Opp. Parties

CORAM: HONBLE MR. JUSTICE RATNAKER BHENGRA

For the Petitioner : MR. AK KASHYAP, SR ADVOCATE
MR. ANURAG KASHYAP, ADVOCATE
MS. SUPRIYA DAYAL, ADVOCATE

(in Cr.Rev. No. 502 of 2024)

For the Opp Parties : MR. SATISH PRASAD, APP
MS.NITU SINHA, ADVOCATE
MR. MD.YASIR ARAFAT, ADVOCATE

(in Cr.Rev. No. 502 of 2024)

02/DATED: 11-09-2024

The learned senior counsel for the petitioner, the learned counsel for the State, the learned counsel for the opposite party no.2, and the learned counsel for the victims have appeared.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to implead the victims as opposite party nos. 3, 4 & 5 in this case.

On request, copy of the criminal revision is directed to be conveyed to the learned counsel for the opposite party no.2, and the learned counsel for the victims.

The learned counsels for the opposite party nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 are directed to file their respective counter-affidavit.

The learned counsel for the State is at liberty to file his counter-affidavit.

Call for the scanned copy of the case diary as well as lower Courts record from the concerned Court.

The learned senior counsel has submitted that in GR Case No. 38 of 2024, the informant and the accused persons including the petitioner had entered into a compromise and he has submitted that he will be filing the same by way of supplementary affidavit. The learned senior counsel has further submitted that in BA No. 314 of 2024, the informant has submitted that the parties have settled their dispute and the petitioner was allowed bail. In view of the above, direction for framing of charge may be stayed.

The learned counsel for the victims has opposed the stay for framing of charge on the basis of injuries suffered by the victims.

In view of the above, direction for framing of charge shall remain stayed in ST Case No. 18 of 2024 and Pakur (T) PS Case No. 211 of 2023, pending in the Court of the learned Additional Sessions Judge-II, Pakur, till next date of listing.

Put up this case on 01.10.2024.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the court concerned by FAX.

sbiswas

(Ratnaker Bhengra, J.)